



Trust HQ Rikenel Montpellier Gloucester GL1 1LY

Direct Tel: 01452 894266

E-mail: 2gnft.Information-Freedom@nhs.net

Website: www.2gether.nhs.uk

12 November 2018

## Freedom of Information Request – Ref: FOI 216-1819

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request about Sexual Assault Referral Centres. Please find the Trust's response attached.

Yours sincerely,

Lisa Evans

LISA EVANS Information Governance Officer <sup>2</sup>gether NHS Foundation Trust

## **Copyright & Reuse of Public Sector Information**

The information and material that is routinely published is subject to <sup>2</sup>gether NHS Foundation Trust's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Trust website that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned. For further guidance on a range of copyright issues, see the Office of Public Sector Information (OPSI) web site: www.opsi.gov.uk/advice/crown-copyright/copyright-guidance/index.htm

or write to: OPSI, 102 Petty France, London SW1H 9AJ.

## Freedom of Information Request: Routine Enquiry

Sexual Assault Referral Centres (SARCs) provide a one stop health shop for those who report sexual assault. A key aspect of SARC healthcare concerns a victim's mental health status. The NHS England Service Specification No 30 for SARCs strongly advises that there are agreed pathways to Mental Health Services in place, especially for CAMHS, Crisis Teams, CMHTs and IAPT services. A new strategy for sexual abuse and assault was published by NHS England this year (https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/strategic-direction-for-sexual-assault-and-abuse-services/).

The following FOIs are asked in this context, i.e. the relationship between SARCs and Mental Health Services.

a) Does your Trust have a strategy in place that addresses the needs of the victims of sexual assault, referred from a SARC, who might require mental health care?

There is no specific strategy or agreement but our local SARC are aware of how to access MH services.

If so, please attach a copy of the strategy in your reply.

b) Is there an accountable officer at Trust Board level responsible for the implementation of this strategy?

If so, what is the name and title of this individual?

## The Trust is not commissioned for this area of work, please contact NHS England

NHS England PO Box 16738 Redditch B97 9PT

Email: england.contactus@nhs.net

c) Does your Trust train staff in the use of an assessment tool that elicits the severity of the trauma a SARC service user might have experienced? E.g. The Trauma Screening Questionnaire?

If so, what tool does your Trust use?

| d) . Does your Trust have a formal pathway in place as follows:  |         |
|--|---------|
| - Between a SARC and Crisis Teams  | No      |
| If 'yes' can you please attach a copy of the pathway?  |         |
|  |         |
| - Between a SARC and any IAPT service you might provide  | No      |
| If 'yes' can you please attach a copy of the pathway?  |         |
|  |         |
| - Between a SARC and CAMHS Teams   | No      |
| If 'yes' can you please attach a copy of the pathway?  |         |
|  |         |
| - Between a SARC and Community Mental Health Teams   | No      |
| If 'yes' can you please attach a copy of the pathway?  |         |
|  |         |
| - Between a SARC and a Trauma Pathway  | No      |
| If 'yes' can you please attach a copy of the pathway?  |         |
|  | ing NVA |
| e) Does your Trust record the number of referrals you receive from a SARC servi                          |         |
| If YES, can you please let us have the latest figures you have by month for the lamonths?                | st 12   |
| f) Can you please give the name, job title and of the person who completed this?                         |         |
| NAME: Completed by Lisa Evans Information Governance Officer, in conjunction with operational colleagues |         |
| JOB TITLE:   |         |
| Would you be willing to be contacted?  | N/A     |
| if YES, please provide your preferred contact details?   |         |